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Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-R1

Part 2: Particular requirements
Section 1: Fixed general purpose luminaires

TEST REPORT

EN 60598-2-1
Luminaires

Report reference No. ...........ccceenlt

GST.220412.A301S-R1

Testing laboratory ........................

Global-Standard Testing Service Co., Ltd.

Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue,

Location........cooeviiiiii el Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
Applicant.............oo V-TAC EXPORTS LIMITED
AdAress:....ccooviiiiiiiiiiii ROOM NO.301, KAM ON BUILDING 176A QUEENS ROAD

CENTRAL, CENTRAL, HONGKONG
Manufacturer @............coooviiilt V-TAC EXPORTS LIMITED
AdAress:.....ccoviiiiiiiiii ROOM NO.301, KAM ON BUILDING 176A QUEENS ROAD
CENTRAL, CENTRAL, HONGKONG
Standards........ccocoviiiiiiii EN IEC 60598-1:2021
EN IEC 60598-2-1:2021

Procedure deviation....................... . |N/A

Non-standard test method............... |N/A

Type of test equipment ...................

LED PANEL LIGHT

Trademark.........coovvviiiiiiinl

V-TAAC

Meaningful Innovation.

VT-12045, VT-6060, VT-6145, VT-6237, VT-6242, VT-629, VT-
645, VT-646, VT-6069, VT-6340, VT-12031, VT-6129, VT-6147,
VT-629-1, VT-645-1, VT-6237-1, VT-6069-1, VT-6262-1, VT-6068-
1, VT-6436, VT-12046, VT-60036, VT-6242U, VT-6436CCT, VT-
6255CCT, VT-6448CCT, VT-646-1, VT-6139

AC 220-240V, 50Hz, Max.0.3A, 45W

Global-Standard Testing Service Co., Ltd.

Copyright blank test report:

Global-Standard Testing Service Co., Ltd.

IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V)

Test item particulars: See below
Operating Condition Continuous
Tested for IT power systems N/A

N/A

Class of equipment

Class Il equipment

Protection against ingress of water

IP20

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
Tel: 86-755-33863599/33863798 Fax: 86-755- 33863718 Web: www.gstslab.com
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Global-Standard Testing Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-R1

Possible test case verdicts :

test case does not apply to the test object N(/A.)
test object does meet the requirement P(ass)
test object does not meet the requirement F(ail)

Name and address of the testing laboratory :
Global-Standard Testing Service Co., Ltd.

Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue,
Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China

- -~ ~
S L,'Z/W
Prepared by : v June 13, 2023
Signature Date

Evan Chen/ Project Engineer

Nameltitle

June 16, 2023
Date

Approved by :
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Tel: 86-755-33863599/33863798 Fax: 86-755- 33863718 Web: www.gstslab.com
Page 3 of 37


http://www.gstslab.com

AN

Global-Standard Testing

Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-R1

General remarks:

Clause number between brackets refer to clauses in
IEC 60598-1

"(see remark #)" refers to a remark appended to the
report.

"(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to
the report.

Throughout this report a comma is used as the
decimal separator.

The test results presented in this report relate only to
the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full
without the written approval of the testing laboratory.

Attachment with:
1) Photo documentation

Summary of testing:

The submitted samples are also fulfilled the requirements of specified standard of:

1) EN IEC 60598-2-1:2021 used in conjunction with EN IEC 60598-1:2021.
2) The LED modules complied with the requirements of standard EN 62031:2020.
3) Requirement of EMF have been considered according to EN 62493:2015.

Total 19 models, All models are the same except color, appearance and driver output. Model VT-646 was
subjected to do full test, other model were subjected to do deviation test.

Modification 1:

This report is based on report GST.220412.A301S. It updated trademark logo and added new models, new
models have similar electrical and mechanical structure with original report models, no test for this revision.

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
Tel: 86-755-33863599/33863798 Fax: 86-755- 33863718 Web: www.gstslab.com
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Global-Standard Testing Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-R1
Label

LED PANEL LIGHT
Model No. : VT-646
Rating: AC 220-240V, 50Hz, 0.3A, 45W

a9 A

AR

Meaningful Innovation.

Location: Attached on the base surface of product body and visible during installation

Note:
- Due to similarity of the labels, only above label was listed.

- The above copy of marking plate as an example, All the other models will have the same marking plate
except the model name and input rating only and other parameter

-The above markings are the minimum requirements required by the safety standard. For the final
productions samples, the additional markings which do not give rise to misunderstanding may be added.

Remark on above marking:

1, The height of letters and numerals shall be not less than 2 mm.

2, The height of graphical symbols except “ == ” shall not be less than 5 mm;

3, The height of graphical symbols “ == ” shall not be less than 7 mm.

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
Tel: 86-755-33863599/33863798 Fax: 86-755- 33863718 Web: www.gstslab.com
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Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-

R1
EN 60598-2-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1.4 (0) GENERAL TEST REQUIREMENTS P
1.4 (0.3) More sections applicable...........cccooeriiiiiiiiiiee. : |Yes [ No X —
Section/s:
1.4(0.5) Components (see Annex 1) —
1.4(0.7) Information for luminaire design in light sources standards —
1.4(0.7.2) |Light source safety standard ...................c...eeeeeee.....s | IEC/EN IEC 62031 —
Luminaire design in the light source safety standard P
1.5(2) CLASSIFICATION OF LUMINAIRES
1.5(2.2) Type of protection .........ccccooeiiiiini e : |Classll
1.5 (2.3) Degree of protection...........cccueevieeniiieiiie e : |IP20 —
1.5(2.4) Luminaire suitable for direct mounting on normally Yes X No [] —
flammable surfaces.........ccccoceiiiiiiiii el
1.5(2.5) Luminaire for normal use ..........ccccoeieiiiincennenn, : |Yes XI No [] —
Luminaire for rough service .............cccoeevvuvvveeennnn... : |Yes [] No X =
1.6 (3) MARKING P
1.6 (3.2) Mandatory markings P
Position of the marking P
Format of symbols/text P
1.6 (3.3) Additional information P
Language of instructions P
1.6(3.3.1) |Combination luminaires P
1.6(3.3.2) |Nominal frequency in Hz P
1.6 (3.3.3) |Operating temperature N/A
1.6(3.3.5) |Wiring diagram N/A
1.6(3.3.6) |Special conditions N/A
1.6(3.3.7) |Metal halide lamp luminaire — warning N/A
1.6(3.3.8) |Limitation for semi-luminaires N/A
1.6(3.3.9) |Power factor and supply current N/A
1.6(3.3.10) | Suitability for use indoors N/A
1.6(3.3.11) |Luminaires with remote control N/A
1.6(3.3.12) |Clip-mounted luminaire —warning N/A

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
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Global-standard Testing Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-
R1
EN 60598-2-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

1.6 (3.3.13) |Specifications of protective shields N/A

1.6 (3.3.14) | Symbol for nature of supply P

1.6(3.3.15) |Rated current of socket outlet N/A

1.6(3.3.16) |Rough service luminaire N/A

1.6 (3.3.17) |Mounting instruction for type Y, type Z and some type N/A
X attachments

1.6(3.3.18) |Non-ordinary luminaires with PVC cable N/A

1.6(3.3.19) |Protective conductor current in instruction if N/A
applicable

1.6(3.3.20) |Provided with information if not intended to be N/A
mounted within arm’s reach

1.6(3.3.21) |Non replaceable and non-user replaceable light Non-user replaceable P
sources information provided

1.6 (3.3.22) |Controllable luminaires, classification of insulation N/A
provided

1.6 (3.3.23) |Luminaires without control gear provided with N/A
necessary information for selection of appropriate
component

1.6 (3.3.24) |If not supplied with terminal block, information on the N/A
packaging

1.6 (3.3.25) |Luminaires employing light sources emitting UV on N/A
mains wiring, information provided

1.6 (3.3.26) | Wall mounted luminaire using external flexible cable N/A
or cord longer than 0.3 m, information provided

1.6(3.4) Test with water P
Test with hexane P
Legible after test P
Label attached P

1.7 (4) CONSTRUCTION =]

1.7(4.2) Components replaceable without difficulty

1.7 (4.3) Wireways smooth and free from sharp edges

1.7 (4.4) Lamp holders N/A

1.7(4.4.1) |Integral lamp holder N/A

1.7(4.4.2) |Wiring connection N/A

1.7(4.4.3) |Lamp holder for end-to-end mounting N/A

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
Tel: 86-755-33863599/33863798 Fax: 86-755- 33863718 Web: www.gstslab.com
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Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-

R1
EN 60598-2-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1.7(4.4.4) |Positioning N/A
- pressure test (N) ....cvveveeeieeieiiiicee e —
After test the lamp holder comply with relevant N/A
standard sheets and show no damage
After test on single-capped lamp holder the lamp N/A
holder has not moved from its position and show no
permanent deformation
-bending test (N) ..o, : —
After test the lamp holder has not moved from its N/A
position and show no permanent deformation
1.7(4.4.5) |Peak pulse voltage N/A
1.7(4.4.6) |Centre contact N/A
1.7(4.4.7) |Parts in rough service luminaires resistant to tracking N/A
1.7(4.4.8) |Lamp connectors N/A
1.7(4.4.9) |Caps and bases correctly used N/A
1.7 (4.4.10) |Light source for lamp holder or connection according N/A
IEC 60061 not connected another way
1.7 (4.5) Starter holders N/A
Starter holder in luminaires other than class Il N/A
Starter holder class Il construction N/A
1.7 (4.6) Terminal blocks N/A
Tails N/A
Unsecured blocks N/A
1.7 (4.7) Terminals and supply connections N/A
1.7(4.7.1) |Contact to metal parts N/A
1.7(4.7.2) |Test8 mm live conductor N/A
Test 8 mm earth conductor N/A
1.7(4.7.3) |Terminals for supply conductors N/A
1.7(4.7.3.1) | Welded method and material N/A
- stranded or solid conductor N/A
- spot welding N/A
- welding between wires N/A
- Type Z attachment N/A
- mechanical test according to 15.6.2 N/A

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
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Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-

R1
EN 60598-2-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- electrical test according to 15.6.3 N/A
- heat test according to 15.6.3.2.3 and 15.6.3.2.4 N/A
1.7(4.7.4) |Terminals other than supply connection N/A
1.7(4.7.5) |Heat-resistant wiring/sleeves N/A
1.7 (4.7.6) | Multi-pole plug N/A
-testat30N N/A
1.7 (4.8) Switches N/A
- adequate rating N/A
- adequate fixing N/A
- polarized supply N/A
- compliance with IEC 61058-1 for electronic N/A
switches
1.7 (4.9) Insulating lining and sleeves N/A
1.7(4.9.1) |Retainment N/A
Method of fiXing.........cccuuiiiiiiii e, . | By structure N/A
1.7(4.9.2) |Insulated linings and sleeves: N/A
Resistant to a temperature > 20 °C to the wire N/A
temperature or
a) & c) Insulation resistance and electric strength N/A
b) Ageing test. Temperature (°C).......ccccoovveeeeeeeeennn. : N/A
1.7(4.10) |Double or reinforced insulation P
1.7 (4.10.1) | No contact, mounting surface — accessible metal P
parts — wiring of basic insulation
Safe installation fixed luminaires P
Capacitors and switches P
1.7(4.10.2) |Assembly gaps: P
- not coincidental P
- no straight access with test probe P
1.7 (4.10.3) |Retainment of insulation: N/A
- fixed N/A
- unable to be replaced; luminaire inoperative N/A
- sleeves retained in position N/A
- lining in lamp holder N/A
1.7(4.10.4) |Protective impedance device N/A

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
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Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-

R1
EN 60598-2-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Basic and supplementary insulation bridged by N/A
resistor(s) or appropriate capacitor
Double or reinforced insulation bridged by at least N/A
two separate resistors in series or appropriate
capacitor(s)
Capacitors comply with IEC 60384-14 N/A
Resistors comply with test (a) in 14.2 of N/A
IEC 60065
1.7 (4.11) |Electrical connections and current-carrying parts P
1.7(4.11.1) | Contact pressure P
1.7(4.11.2) |Screws: N/A
- self-tapping screws N/A
- thread-cutting screws N/A
1.7(4.11.3) | Screw locking: N/A
- spring washer N/A
- rivets N/A
1.7 (4.11.4) | Material of current-carrying parts P
1.7(4.11.5) |No contact to wood or mounting surface P
1.7 (4.11.6) |Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
1.7(4.12) |Screws and connections (mechanical) and glands
1.7(4.12.1) | Screws not made of soft metal
Screws of insulating material
Torque test: torque (Nm); part.........cccooviieeiiniiieeenn. :
Torque test: torque (Nm); part........cccooiieeiiiiennnns : N/A
Torque test: torque (Nm); part.........cccoceeeiiieenennnnne. : N/A
1.7(4.12.2) |Screws with diameter < 3 mm screwed into metal N/A
1.7(4.12.4) |Locked connections: N/A
- fixed arms; torque (NM) ..., : N/A
- lamp holder; torque (NM) ..o, : N/A
- push-button switches; torque 0,8 Nm.................... : N/A
1.7(4.12.5) | Screwed glands; force (NM)........cccoovceeeeeiiiienennnnen : N/A
1.7(4.13) |Mechanical strength P
1.7 (4.13.1) |Impact tests: P
- fragile parts; energy (NmM) ..o : N/A

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
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Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-

R1
EN 60598-2-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- other parts; energy (NM)......ccccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeee. : P
1) live parts N/A
2) linings N/A
3) protection
4) covers

1.7 (4.13.2) | Metal parts have adequate mechanical strength

1.7(4.13.3) | Straight test finger

1.7 (4.13.4) |Rough service luminaires N/A
- IP54 or higher N/A
a) fixed N/A
b) hand-held N/A
c) delivered with a stand N/A
d) for temporary installations and suitable for N/A
mounting on a stand

1.7 (4.13.6) | Tumbling barrel N/A

1.7(4.14) |Suspensions, fixings and means of adjusting

1.7 (4.14.1) |Mechanical load:
A) four times the weight
B) torque 2,5 Nm N/A
C) bracket arm; bending moment (Nm) ................... : N/A
D) load track-mounted luminaires N/A
E) clip-mounted luminaires, glass-shelve. Thickness N/A
(MM) e e :
Metal rod. diameter (mm) .......cccoociieiiiiiiiie, : N/A
Fixed luminaire or independent control gear without N/A
fixing devices

1.7(4.14.2) |Load to flexible cables N/A
MaSS (KG) -vveeeeimreeiieiiieiiee et —
Stress in conductors (N/mm?) ........ccccceeviiiienennnne. : N/A
Mass (kg) of semi-luminaire ..........ccccccovviiieeninninn N/A
Bending moment (Nm) of semi-luminaire ............... : N/A

1.7 (4.14.3) |Adjusting devices: N/A
- flexing test; number of cycles...........ccccoivienennnn : [ 1500 cycles N/A
-strands broken ..........ooocciiiiii e : 1<50% N/A

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
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Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-

R1
EN 60598-2-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- electric strength test afterwards N/A

1.7 (4.14.4) |Telescopic tubes: cords not fixed to tube; no strain on N/A
conductors

1.7 (4.14.5) | Guide pulleys N/A

1.7 (4.14.6) | Strain on socket-outlets N/A

1.7(4.15) |Flammable materials P
- glow-wire test 650°C .........cccceeeeeieeieiiieeeeee e, : | See Test Table 1.15(13.3.2) P
- spacing 230 mm N/A
- screen withstanding test of 13.3.1 N/A
- screen dimensions N/A
- no fiercely burning material P
- thermal protection N/A
- electronic circuits exempted N/A

1.7 (4.15.2) |Luminaires made of thermoplastic material with lamp control gear N/A
a) construction N/A
b) temperature sensing control N/A
c) surface temperature N/A

1.7 (4.16) |Luminaires for mounting on normally flammable surfaces P
Nolamp control gear...........ccccccvvieieeeeeeeeee e . | (compliance with Section 12) P
Provided with adaptor for a track meet the N/A
requirements for direct mounting on normally
flammable surfaces

1.7 (4.16.1) |Lamp control gear spacing:
- spacing 35 mm
- spacing 10 mm

1.7 (4.16.2) | Thermal protection: N/A
- in lamp control gear N/A
- external N/A
- fixed position N/A
- temperature marked lamp control gear N/A

1.7 (4.16.3) |Design to satisfy the test of 12.6 (see clause 12.6) N/A

1.7 (4.17) |Drain holes N/A
Clearance at least 5 mm N/A

1.7 (4.18) |Resistance to corrosion N/A
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Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-

R1
EN 60598-2-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1.7 (4.18.1) |- rust-resistance N/A
1.7 (4.18.2) |- season cracking in copper N/A
1.7 (4.18.3) |- corrosion of aluminium N/A
1.7 (4.19) |lIgnitors compatible with ballast N/A
1.7(4.20) |Rough service vibration N/A
1.7(4.21) |Protective shield N/A
1.7 (4.21.1) | Shield fitted if tungsten halogen lamps or metal N/A
halide lamps
Shield of glass if tungsten halogen lamps N/A
1.7 (4.21.2) |Particles from a shattering lamp not impair safety N/A
1.7 (4.21.3) |No direct path N/A
1.7 (4.21.4) |Impact test on shield N/A
Glow-wire test on lamp compartment ...................... . | See Test Table 1.15(13.3.2) N/A
1.7(4.22) |Attachments to lamps not cause overheating or N/A
damage
1.7(4.23) |Semi-luminaires comply Class II N/A
1.7(4.24) |Photobiological hazards N/A
1.7(4.24.1) | No excessive UV radiation if tungsten halogen lamps N/A
and metal halide lamps (Annex P)
1.7(4.24.2) |Retinal blue light hazard N/A
Class of risk group assessed according to IEC/TR —
Luminaires with Er: N/A
a) Fixed luminaires N/A
- distance x m, borderline between RG1 and RG2 ..: N/A
- marking and instruction according 3.2.23 N/A
b) Portable and handheld luminaires N/A
- marking according 3.2.23 if RG1 exceeded at 200 N/A
mm according to IEC/TR 62778
Portable luminaires for children IEC 60598-2-10 and N/A
Mains socket outlet nightlights IEC 60598-2-12 not
exceed RG1 at 200 mm according to IEC/62778
1.7(4.25) |Mechanical hazard
No sharp point or edges
1.7(4.26) |Short-circuit protection
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Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-

R1
EN 60598-2-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

1.7 (4.26.1) | Adequate means of uninsulated accessible SELV / N/A
PELV parts

1.7 (4.26.2) | Short-circuit test with test chain according 4.26.3: N/A
Supply source ES1 PSE N/A
Test chain not melt through N/A
Test sample not exceed values of Table 12.1 and N/A
12.2

1.7(4.27) |Terminal blocks with integrated screwless protective earthing contacts N/A
Test according Annex V N/A
Pull test of terminal fixing (20 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Pull test of mechanical connection (50 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Voltage drop test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A

1.7(4.28) |Fixing of thermal sensing control N/A
Not plug-in or easily replaceable type N/A
Reliably kept in position N/A
No adhesive fixing if UV radiations from a lamp can N/A
degrade the fixing
Not outside the luminaire enclosure N/A
Test of adhesive fixing: N/A
Max. temperature on adhesive material (°C) .......... : =
100 cycles between t min and t max N/A
Temperature sensing control still in position N/A

1.7 (4.29) Luminaires with non-replaceable light source
Not possible to replace light source
Live part not accessible after parts have been
opened by hand or tools

1.7(4.30) |Luminaires with non-user replaceable light source N/A
If protective cover provide protection against electric shock and marked with “caution, N/A
electric shock risk” symbol:
At least one fixing means requiring use of tool N/A

1.7(4.31) |Insulation between circuits P
Circuits insulated from LV supply fulfil requirements N/A
according 4.31.1 -4.31.3
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Controllable luminaires requiring same level of N/A
insulation for all components, the insulation between
control terminals and LV supply fulfil requirements
according 4.31.1-4.31.3

1.7(4.31.1) | SELV or PELV circuits P
Used SELV/PELV source P
Voltage < ELV N/A
Insulating of SELV/PELYV circuits from LV supply N/A
Insulating of SELV/PELYV circuits from other non N/A
SELV/PELYV circuits
Insulating of SELV/PELYV circuits from FELV N/A
Insulating of SELV/PELYV circuits from other N/A
SELV/PELYV circuits
SELV/PELYV circuits insulated from accessible parts N/A
according Table X.1
Plugs not able to make any electrical contact with N/A
socket-outlets of other voltage systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other voltage N/A
systems
Plugs and socket-outlets does not have protective N/A
conductor contact

1.7 (4.31.2) |FELV circuits N/A
Used FELV source N/A
Voltage < ELV N/A
Insulating of FELV circuits from LV supply N/A
FELV circuits insulated from accessible parts N/A
according Table X.1
Plugs not able to make any electrical contact with N/A
socket-outlets of other voltage systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other voltage N/A
systems
Socket-outlets does not have protective conductor N/A
contact

1.7 (4.31.3) | Other circuits N/A
Other circuits insulated from accessible parts N/A
according Table X.1
Class Il construction with equipotential bonding for protection against indirect contacts N/A
with live parts:
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- conductive parts are connected together N/A
- test according 7.2.3 N/A
- conductive part not cause an electric shock in case N/A
of an insulation fault
- equipotential bonding in master/slave applications N/A
- master luminaire provided with terminal for N/A
accessible conductive parts of slave luminaires
- slave luminaire constructed as class | N/A

1.7(4.32) |Overvoltage protective devices N/A
Comply with IEC 61643-11 N/A
External to controlgear and connected to earth: N/A
- only in fixed luminaires N/A
- only connected to protective earth N/A

1.6(4.33) |Luminaire powered via information technology communication cabling N/A
Requirements for Class lll luminaire N/A
Rated voltage within the range of ES1 and does not N/A
exceed maximum voltage of used connector
Luminaire does not create any hazard from (see Annex 2) N/A
overvoltage

1.6(4.34) |Electromagnetic fields (EMF) P
No harmful electromagnetic fields P

1.6(4.35) |Protection against moving fan blades N/A
Test with a standard test finger N/A
Test with test probe acc. to Figure 13 (IEC 61032) for N/A
portable luminaire
Blades rounded with radius 2 0.5 mm and: N/A
-hardness less than D60 Shore N/A
-peripheral speed less than 15 m/s N/A
-input power of fan <2 W at rated voltage N/A

1.6(4.36) |Track-mounted luminaires N/A
Test in accordance with Annex A of N/A
IEC60570:2003/AMD2:2019

1.8 (11) CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES P

1.8(11.2.1) |Impulse withstand category (Normal category Il) Category Il X Category lll [] =
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Category lll according Annex U
Protected against pollution, reduced creepage and
clearance according Annex P of IEC 61347-1

1.8(11.2.2) |Creepage distances for frequency up to 30 kHz See Test Table 1.7 (11.2) | P
Creepage distances for frequency over 30 kHz: P
- Controlgear marked with Usyrand fuour according See Test Table 1.7 (11.2) Il N/A
IEC 61347-1, clause 7.1, itemw
- Requirements according IEC 60664-4 for See Test Table 1.7 (11.2) Il N/A
controlgear not covered by IEC 61347

1.8(11.2.3) |Clearances for frequency up to 30 kHz See Test Table 1.7 (11.2) | P
Clearances distances for frequency over 30 kHz: N/A
- Controlgear marked with Up See Test Table 1.7 (11.2) Il N/A
- Requirements according IEC 60664-4 for See Test Table 1.7 (11.2) Il N/A
controlgear not covered by IEC 61347

1.9 (7) PROVISION FOR EARTHING N/A

1.9(7.2.1 Accessible metal parts N/A

+7.2.3)
Metal parts in contact with supporting surface N/A
Resistance < 0,5 Q.. .coccvvveeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e : N/A
Self-tapping screws used N/A
Thread-forming screws N/A
Thread-forming screw used in a grove N/A
Protective earth makes contact first N/A
Terminal blocks with integrated screwless protective N/A
earthing contacts tested according AnnexV
Protective earthing of the luminaire not via built-in N/A
control gear

1.9(7.2.2 |Protective earth continuity in joints, etc. N/A

+7.2.3)

1.9(7.2.4) |Locking of clamping means N/A
Compliance with 4.7.3 N/A

1.9(7.2.5) |Protective earth terminal integral part of connector N/A
socket

1.9(7.2.6) |Protective earth terminal adjacent to mains terminals N/A

1.9 (7.2.7) |Electrolytic corrosion of the protective earth terminal N/A
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1.9(7.2.8) |Material of protective earth terminal N/A
Contact surface bare metal N/A
1.9 (7.2.10) |Class Il luminaire for looping-in N/A
Double or reinforced insulation to functional earth N/A
1.9(7.2.11) |Protective earthing core coloured green-yellow N/A
Length of earth conductor N/A
1.9(7.2.12) |PELV circuit connected to protective earth for N/A
functional purpose
1.10 (14) SCREW TERMINALS N/A
Separately approved; component list (see Annex 1) N/A
Part of the luminaire (see Annex 3) N/A
1.10 (15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS N/A
Separately approved; component list........................ |(see Annex 1) N/A
Partofthe luminaire...............ccoceeiiiineeei e, . |(see Annex 4) N/A
1.11 (5) EXTERNAL AND INTERNALWIRING
1.11(5.2) |Supply connection and external wiring
1.11 (5.2.1) |Means of connection ............ccceeeviieeeiiniiieee e, :
Outdoor luminaire has not PVC insulated external N/A
wiring if not Class Ill or SELV/PELYV circuits < 25V
AC/60 V DC/25 V peak interrupted DC voltage with
frequency 10Hz -200 Hz or protected from outdoor
environment
1.11(5.2.2) [ Typeofcable........cccccooiiiiiiiiiie e P
Nominal cross-sectional area (mm?) ...........cccceee...... : P
Cables equal to IEC 60227 or IEC 60245 N/A
1.11 (5.2.3) | Type of attachment, X, Y or Z Type Y P
1.11 (5.2.5) | Type Z not connected to screws P
1.11 (5.2.6) | Cable entries: P
- suitable for introduction P
- adequate degree of protection P
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1.11 (5.2.7) | Cable entries through rigid material have rounded P
edges

1.11 (5.2.8) |Insulatingbushings: N/A
- suitably fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- tubes or guards made of insulating material N/A

1.11 (5.2.9) |Locking of screwed bushings N/A

1.11 Cord anchorage: N/A

(5.2.10)
- covering protected from abrasion N/A
- clear how to be effective N/A
- no mechanical or thermal stress N/A
- no tying of cables into knots etc. N/A
- insulating material or lining N/A

1.11 Cord anchorage for type X attachment: N/A

(5.2.10.1)
a) at least one part fixed N/A
b) types of cable N/A
¢) no damaging of the cable N/A
d) whole cable can be mounted N/A
€) no touching of clamping screws N/A
f) metal screw not directly on cable N/A
g) replacement without special tool N/A
Glands not used as anchorage N/A
Labyrinth type anchorages N/A

1.11 Adequate cord anchorage for type Y and type Z P

(5.2.10.2) |attachment

1.1 Tests: P

(5.2.10.3)
- impossible to push cable; unsafe P
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N) ....oooveiieiiiiieeeee, : |30N P
- torque test: torque (NM).....ccoeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeee, : N/A
- displacement <2 mm N/A

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China

Tel: 86-755-33863599/33863798 Fax: 86-755- 33863718 Web: www.gstslab.com

Page 19 of 37



http://www.gstslab.com

AN

Global-Standard Testing

Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-

R1
EN 60598-2-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- no movement of conductors N/A
- no damage of cable or cord N/A
- function independent of electrical connection N/A
1.11 Luminaire with/designed for use with supply cord with maximum current of 2A: N/A
(5.2.10.4)
- Ordinary Class lll luminaire supplied with SELV P
<25V RMS/60V DC
- Ordinary Class lll luminaire supplied with PELV N/A
<12V RMS/30V DC
- Other than ordinary Class Il luminaire supplied with N/A
voltage <12V RMS/30V DC
Pull test of 30N P
1.11 External wiring passing into luminaire N/A
(5.2.11)
1.11 Looping-in terminals N/A
(5.2.12)
1.1 Wire ends not tinned N/A
(5.2.13)
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
1.11 Mains plug same protection N/A
(5.2.14)
Class Il luminaire plug N/A
No unsafe compatibility N/A
1.11 Connectors for Class Il luminaires (IEC 60603 or N/A
(5.2.15) IEC 62680)
1.1 Appliance inlets (IEC 60320) N/A
(5.2.16)
Installation couplers (IEC 61535) N/A
Appliance inlet or connector systems (IEC 61984) N/A
1.11 No standardized interconnecting cables properly N/A
(5.2.17) assembled
1.11 Used plug in accordance with N/A
(5.2.18)
- IEC 60083 N/A
- other standard N/A
1.11 (5.3) |Internal wiring P
1.11 (5.3.1) |Internal wiring of suitable size and type P
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Through wiring N/A
- not delivered/ mounting instruction N/A
- factory assembled N/A
- socket outlet loaded (A) ......cceeeeiiiiiiiiiiie e, : N/A
-temperatures.........cccccee v | (S€€ ANNeX 2) N/A
Green-yellow for protective earth only N/A

1.1 Internal wiring connected directly to fixed wiring N/A

(5.3.1.1)
Cross-sectional area (Mm?)..........cccocveeeeeeeeeeeeeecnnns : N/A
Insulation thickness (MM) ........ccccoviieeniiiinieenen, : N/A
Extra insulation added where necessary N/A

1.1 Internal wiring connected to fixed wiring via internal current-limiting device P

(5.3.1.2)
Cross-sectional area (Mm?)..........cccceveviiieeeennineenn. : P

1.1 Double or reinforced insulation for class Il N/A

(5.3.1.3)

1.1 Conductors without insulation N/A

(5.3.1.4)

1.11 SELV/PELYV current-carrying parts P

(5.3.1.5)

1.1 Insulation thickness other than PVC or rubber N/A

(5.3.1.6)

1.11 (5.3.2) | Sharp edges etc. P
No moving parts of switches etc. N/A
Joints, raising/lowering devices N/A
Telescopic tubes etc. N/A
No twisting over 360° P

1.11 (5.3.3) |Insulating bushings: N/A
- suitable fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- cables with protective sheath N/A

1.11 (5.3.4) | Joints and junctions effectively insulated N/A

1.11 (5.3.5) | Strain on internal wiring N/A

1.11 (5.3.6) |Wire carriers N/A
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1.11 (5.3.7) | Wire ends not tinned N/A
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow P
1.11(5.4) |Test to determine suitability of conductors having a reduced cross-sectional P
area
Under test the temperature of the luminaire wiring (see Annex 2) P
insulation not exceed the limits stated in Table 12.2
No damage to luminaire wiring after test P
1.12 (8) PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK P
1.12(8.2.1) |Live parts not accessible P
Basic insulated parts not used on the outer surface P
without appropriate protection
Basic insulated parts not accessible with standard P
test finger on portable, settable and adjustable
luminaires
Basic insulated parts not accessible with @ 50 mm P
probe from outside, other types of luminaires
Lamp and starter holders in portable and adjustable P
luminaires comply with double or reinforced
insulation requirements
Basic insulation only accessible under lamp or starter N/A
replacement
Protection in any position P
Double-ended tungsten filament lamp N/A
Insulation lacquer not reliable N/A
Double-ended high-pressure discharge lamp N/A
Relevant warning according to 3.2.18 fitted to the N/A
luminaire
1.12 (8.2.2) | Portable luminaire adjusted in most unfavourable N/A
position
1.12 Class Il luminaire: P
(8.2.3.a)
- basic insulated metal parts not accessible during P
starter or lamp replacement
- basic insulation not accessible other than during P
starter or lamp replacement
- glass protective shields not used as supplementary P
insulation
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1.12 BC lamp holder of metal in class | luminaires shall be N/A

(8.2.3.b) connected to protective earth

1.12 SELYV circuits with exposed current carrying parts: N/A

(8.2.3.c
Ordinary luminaire: N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load AC (V)....c..ccovvveeennnee : N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load DC (V)........ccccvvninn: N/A
- interrupted DC voltage (V) ..o N/A
- touch current if applicable (MA) .......ccccceeiviiiieennes : N/A
One conductive part insulated if required N/A
Other than ordinary luminaire: N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load AC (V)......ccceevvvieeeenne : N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load DC (V)........ccccveninn: N/A
- interrupted DC voltage (V) ...ccoveiiiiiiinl N/A
Class Ill luminaire only for connection to SELV N/A
Class Ill luminaire not provided with means for N/A
protective earthing

1.12 PELYV circuits with exposed current carrying parts: N/A

(8.2.3.d)
Ordinary luminaire: N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load AC (V).....ccoeeveeeeeennnn. : N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load DC (V)............c.o.oulit N/A
Other than ordinary luminaire: N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load AC (V).....ccoeeveeveeeennn. : N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load DC (V)............cco.ullt N/A
One pole insulated if required N/A

1.12 (8.2.4) | Portable luminaire has protection independent of N/A
supporting surface

1.12 (8.2.5) | Compliance with the standard test finger or relevant N/A
probe

1.12 (8.2.6) | Covers reliably secured N/A

1.12(8.2.7) | Luminaire other than below with capacitor > 0,5 pF N/A
not exceed 50 V 1 min after disconnection
Portable luminaire with capacitor > 0,1 uF (0.25) not N/A
exceed 34 V 1 s after disconnection
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Other luminaires with capacitor > 0,1 puF (0.25) with N/A
plug and track adaptors not exceed 60 V 5 s after
disconnection

1.13(12) ENDURANCE TEST AND THERMAL TEST P

1.13(-) If IP > IP 20 relevant test of (12.4), (12.5), (12.6) and (12.7) after (9.2) before (9.3) as —
specified in 1.14

1.13(12.2) |Selection of lamps and ballasts —
Lamp used according Annex B (Lamp used see Annex 2) —
Control gear if separate and not supplied (Control gear used see —

Annex 2)

1.13(12.3) |Endurance test P

a) mounting-position ...........ccccciiiieiiee e Wall mounting, as normal —
used

b) test temperature (°C) ......ccooveeeiiiiiieeiecee e, : |35 —
c) total duration (h) ..o, © 1240 —
d) supply voltage (V) .....cccovviieeeiiee e, . 1264 VAC —
d) if not equipped with control gear, constant — —
voltage/current (V) or (A) .....ooooiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeees :

1.13 d) Class lll luminaires powered via information technology communication cable: N/A

(12.3.1d)
- voltage under normal operation (V)...................... —
- voltage under abnormal operation (V).................. —
e) luminaire ceases to operate =
f) luminaire with constant light output function N/A

1.13 After endurance test: P

(12.3.2)
- no part unserviceable P
- luminaire not unsafe P
- no damage to track system N/A
- marking legible P
- no cracks, deformation etc. P

1.13 (12.4) | Thermal test (normal operation) (see Annex 2) P

1.13 (12.5) |Thermal test (abnormal operation) (see Annex 2) P
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1.13(12.6) |Thermal test (failed lamp control gear condition): N/A
1.13 Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
(12.6.1) current of (A) ..ol
- case of abnormal conditions ...........ccccceviiieeenenne. : —
- electronic lamp control gear N/A
- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un .... : —
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) at N/A
- calculated mounting surface temperature (°C) ..... : N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
1.13 Temperature sensing control N/A
(12.6.2)
- case of abnormal conditions ...........ccccceeiieiiiiieens : -
- thermal link N/A
- manual reset cut-out N/A
- auto reset cut-out N/A
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) .....: N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
1.13(12.7) |Thermal test (failed lamp control gear in plastic luminaires): N/A
1.13 Luminaire without temperature sensing control N/A
(12.7.1)
1.13 Luminaire with fluorescent lamp < 70W N/A
(12.7.1.1)
Test method 12.7.1.1 or Annex W .........oocveevennnne. : —
Test according to 12.7.1.1: N/A
- case of abnormal conditions ...........ccoccceeiiieniiienne : —
- Ballast failure at supply voltage (V) ....ccccceeeeeeeennnn. : —
- Components retained in place after the test N/A
- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A
Test according to Annex W: N/A
- case of abnormal conditions ...........ccccceviieiiienne : -
- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un ..... : =
- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part —
(CC)at 1,1 UnN e :
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- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part
(PO ittt :

Ball-pressuretest...........cccooeiiiiid

See Test Table 1.15 (13.2.1)

N/A

1.13

(12.7.1.2)

Luminaire with discharge lamp, fluorescent lamp > 70W, transformer > 10 VA

N/A

- case of abnormal conditions .........cccoeeveeiiiieeneinnss :

- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un ..... :

- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part
(CCat 1, T UN i :

- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part
O SR :

Ball-pressuretest.........vveviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee

See Test Table 1.15 (13.2.1)

N/A

1.13

Luminaire with short circuit proof transformers

(12.7.1.3) [=10VA

N/A

- case of abnormal conditions .........ccoooveiiiieeneennnnnn. :

- Components retained in place after the test

N/A

- Test with standard test finger after the test

N/A

1.13
(12.7.2)

Luminaire with temperature sensing control

N/A

—thermallinK.......oovee e

Yes [1 No []

-manual reset Cut-out ..........coooeviieiiiiiiiiee e, :

Yes [] No []

—autoreset CUt-OUL..........ceeviieiie e

Yes [] No []

- case of abnormal conditions .........cooeoveeiiiieeeeennnnnss :

- highest measured temperature of fixing point/
exXposed Part (PC): ...oviii i :

Ball-pressuretest:........ccocieeiiiiiiiiiiee

See Test Table 1.15 (13.2.1)

N/A

1.14(9)

RESISTANCE TO DUST AND MOISTURE

1.14 (-)

If IP > IP 20 the order of tests as specified in clause 1.12

N/A

1.14 (9.2) |Tests for ingress of dust, solid objects and moisture:

- classification according to IP...........cccccceiiiiienenns :

IP20

- mounting position during test.........cccccceeeiiiinnnee. :

- fixing screws tightened; torque (Nm) ..................... :

- tests according to clauses..........cccccceieieeieiiiiiinns :

9.2.0
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- electric strength test afterwards P
a) no deposit in dust-proof luminaire N/A
b) no talcum in dust-tight luminaire N/A
c) no trace of water on current-carrying parts or on N/A
insulation where it could become a hazard
c.1) For luminaires without drain holes — no water N/A
entry
c.2) For luminaires with drain holes — no hazardous N/A
water entry
d) no water in watertight, pressure watertight, high N/A
pressure and temperature water jet-proof or high
pressure and cold water jet-proof luminaire
e) no contact with live parts (IP 2X) P
€) no entry into enclosure (IP 3X and IP 4X) N/A
e) no contact with live parts through drain holes and N/A
ventilation slots (IP3X and IP4X)
f) no trace of water on part of lamp requiring N/A
protection from splashing water
g) no damage of protective shield or glass envelope N/A

1.14 (9.3) |Humidity test 48 h 25°C; 93% RH P

1.15 (10) INSULATION RESISTANCE AND ELECTRIC STRENGTH

1.15 Insulation resistance test

(10.2.1)
Cable or cord covered by metal foil or replaced by a —
metalrodof MM @ ......ccoeiviiiii e, :
Insulation resistance (MQ): P
SELV/PELV: P
- between current-carrying parts of different polarity: P
- between current-carrying parts and mounting P
SUIMACE. .. eei e et :
- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of N/A
the TUMINAIre ....ccceeevieee e :
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable N/A
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessible metalparts.........ccccccoeeeeeii :
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : P
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Other than SELV/PELV: P
- between live parts of different polarity ................... : P
- between live parts and mounting surface .............. : P
- between live parts and metal parts ...........ccccccee.... : P
- between live parts of different polarity through N/A
action of @ SWItCh........ccveviiiiiiiii e
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable N/A
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessible metal parts............occoceiiiiii :
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A
1.15 Electric strength test P
(10.2.2)
Dummy lamp N/A
Luminaires with ignitors after 24 h test N/A
Luminaires with manual ignitors N/A
Test voltage (V): N/A
SELV/PELV:
- between current-carrying parts of different polarity: P00V
- between current-carrying parts and mounting 500V
SUIMACE. .. eei e :
- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of N/A
the TUMINAIIE ....ccveeee e :
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable N/A
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessible metal parts............occoceiiiiiii :
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A
Other than SELV/PELV:
- between live parts of different polarity ................... . [1480V
- between live parts and mounting surface .............. . 1480V
- between live parts and metal parts ........................ . [1480V
- between live parts of different polarity through N/A
action of @ SWItCh........ccvvviiiiiiii e
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable N/A
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessible metalparts.........cccccceeeeeeii :
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A
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1.15(10.3) |Touch current (MA).........cc..eceveeeeeeeeeeeeeenneen. [0.05MA P
Protective conductor current (mA)................oonit N/A
1.16 (13) RESISTANCE TO HEAT, FIRE AND TRACKING P
1.16 Ball-pressuretest..........cccoccvceeeeeeiiiiiicciiiieeeeeeeeee... . | See Test Table 1.16 (13.2.1) N/A
(13.2.1)
1.16 Needle-flametest (10S)....c.....ccceevevvvvvveeeeeeeeeeeeens. . | See Test Table 1.16 (13.3.1) P
(13.3.1)
1.16 Glow-wire test (650°C).......cc.ccceeeeeeeveeecieieeicveeneenn s | S€€ Test Table 1.16 (13.3.2) P
(13.3.2)
1.16 (13.4) |Proof tracking test (IEC 60112).......c........ccccccuuuveeeee. s | See Test Table 1.16 (13.4) N/A
1.8 (11.2) |TABLE I: Creepage distances and clearances
Minimum distances (mm) for a.c. up to 30 kHz sinusoidal voltages
Applicable part of IEC 60598-1 Table 11.1.A*, 11.1.B* and 11.2*
Insulation | Measured Required Measured Required
type™ clearance clearance *Table creepage creepage *Table
Distance 1: —B —4.05 1.5 11.1 6.2 25 11.1
Working voltage (V) .....eeeeee i : 220V-240V —
1 OO RPRR : <600 X >600 ] —
Pulse voltage or Upif applicable (KV) .....cccceovvvieeeiiiiiieee e : - —
Supplementary information:
Class Il luminaires
** Insulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced. See also IEC 60598-1 Annex M.
1.8 (11.2) |TABLE IlI: Creepage distances and clearances N/A
Minimum distances (mm) for a.c. higher than 30 kHz sinusoidal voltages
Applicable part of IEC 61347-1 Table 7 and 8* or IEC 60664-4 Table 1 and 2
Distances | Insulation | Measured Required Measured Required
type™ | clearance clearance *Table creepage creepage *Table
Distance 1:
WorkingVoltage (V) ..eeeee e e e e —
Frequency ifapplicable (KHZ) ... —
I S P: [ ] <600 L] >600 —
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Peak value of the working voltage U, if applicable (kV) .......:

Supplementary information:

Distance 2:

WOrkingVoltage (V) ...eeooceeeee i)

Frequency ifapplicable (KHZ)........cooveeeiiiiciieee e

Peak value of the working voltage U, if applicable (kV) .......:

Supplementary information:

Distance 3:

WOrKingVoltage (V) ...coooeoeeeeeieeee e

Peak value of the working voltage U, if applicable (kV) .......:

Supplementary information:

** Insulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced.

21';62 1) TABLE: Ball Pressure Test of Thermoplastics N/A

Allowed impression diameter (mm) .................... i |2 —

Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer/ Test temperature (°C) Impression diameter (mm)
trademark

upplementary information:

1.16 . P

(13.3.1) TABLE: Needle-flame test

Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer Duration of Ignition of Duration of

Material [ trademark application of test | specified layer | burning (tb) | Verdict

flame (ta); (s) Yes/No (s)
Diffuser - 10 No 1 P

Supplementary information:
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1.16 (13.3.2) TABLE: Resistance to heat and fire - Glow wire tests P
Object/ Glow wire test (°C)
Part No./ Manufacturer/ i
Material trademark 650 750 o= Verdict
te ti te ti
— Diffuser -— -0 0— —— —— - P
Ignition of the specified layer placed underneath the test specimen (Yes/No).................... : -
Supplementary information:
1.16 (13.4) | TABLE: Proof tracking test N/A
Testvoltage PTI ... : [175V —
Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer Withstand 50 drops without failure on three Verdict
[ trademark places or on three specimens
Supplementary information:
ANNEX1 |TABLE:Critical componentsinformation P
(Olalrssl [peLs Code LRI E e Type / model |Technical data |Standard LRI ?f 1)
No. [ trademark conformity
LED PCB B Huizhou HongQi V-0;130°C EN60598- Tested with
Electronic HQ-D 1;EN appliance &
Technology Co. 60598-2-1 UL
Ltd
Driver B V-TAC SELV EN 61347-1; EN| cE
11344 . 61.47-2-13
Input: 220-240V,
50/60Hz, 0.25A
Max
Output: 30-42V,
1050mA.
LED C  |SHENZHEN LY- VF=10-12V; IEC/ EN62031 |Tested with
LEPOWER WE180406WH | IF= 460 mA appliance
OPTO 20H
ELECTRONIC
S CORP,, LTD
Diffuser C Trinseo (Hong EMERGE PC |Measured EN 60598- Tested with
Kong) LTD 8830-(m) min.1.0mm 1; EN appliance &
LT(f1) thick. 60598-2-1 UL

Add: Room 1505, Building B, Chuangxin Plaza, Pingshan Avenue, Pingshan District, Shenzhen, China
Tel: 86-755-33863599/33863798 Fax: 86-755- 33863718 Web: www.gstslab.com

Page 31 of 37



http://www.gstslab.com

AN

Global-standard Testing Report Reference No.: GST.220415.A303S-
R1
EN 60598-2-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Ouput wire B GUANGDONG 2468 22 AWG; 300 V; |EN 60598- Tested with
DONGJU WIRE 80°C 1; EN appliance &
& CABLE CO 60598-2-1 UL
LTD

Supplementary information:

) Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.

The codes above have the following meaning:

A - The component is replaceable with another one, also certified, with equivalent characteristics
B - The component is replaceable if authorised by the test house

C - Integrated component tested together with the appliance

D - Alternative component
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ANNEX2 |TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 P
Typereference........cccovveeeevvcceeiicceeeeceesee et | VT-646 —
Lamp USEA.......ooeiiiiiiiiiirieene e : Non-user replaceable LED —
module
Lamp control gearused ............ooovvveeviviiiiiiiiiieeeeenn, Dol —
Mounting position of luminaire .................................. | Normal used —
Supply wattage (W) ...cooveveieeiieeee et | 44,1 -
Supply current (A) ...ccoeevieeiieeeeeeeeeeeee et 0,1 -
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for 25 —
B8 (C) ciiiiii e
- abnormal operatingmode..........cccoccceiiiiiieineen D= -
1.13(12.4) |-test1:rated voltage ........ccceeeeicieiciicieiceceel | — —
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 timesrated | 1,1 x 240 VAC = 264 VAC —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ......... :
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 times — —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........ccccceeevvieeeeennn :
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a - —
current of Aduring thetest .............oooeiiii. :
1.13(12.5) |-test4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current or
130/150% of rated input voltage ..........cccceevviveennnns :
Temperature measurements (°C)
Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED PCB 25 - 71.2 — 130 — -
Diffuser 25 — 40.6 — Ref. — —
LED PCB wire 25 - 57.4 — 80 — -
Tc 25 - 52.1 — 80 — -
Lighted objects (0.1m) 25 — 25.8 — 90
Supplementary information: --
ANNEX 3 |Screw terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
(14) SCREWTERMINALS N/A
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ANNEX4 |Screwless terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
(15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS N/A
Annex 5 IEC 60598-1: 2014+A1: 2017
The deviation between IEC 60598-1: 2014+A1: For the products covered in
2017 and IEC 60598-1: 2020 were considered. this report, the requirements
of IEC 60598-1:2014+A1:
2017 was covered by IEC
60598-1: 2020.
Annex 6 IEC 60598-2-1: 1979+A1: 1987
The deviation between IEC 60598-2-1: 1979+A1: For the product covered in this
1987 and IEC 60598-2-1: 2020 were considered. report, the requirements of IEC
60598-2-1: 1979+A1:
1987 was covered by IEC
60598-2-1: 2020.
Annex7 EMF
The Tested product also complies to the
requirements of EN 62493: 2015 and BS EN 62493:
2015
Annex 8 Additional requirement of LED modules had been considered according to IEC P
62031: 2018; EN IEC 62031: 2020 and BS EN IEC 62031: 2020
12 (14) FAULT CONDITIONS P
-(14.1) When operated under fault conditions the controlgear: P
- does not emit flames or molten material N/A
- does not produce flammable gases N/A
- protection against accidental contact not impaired N/A
Thermally protected controlgear does not exceed the N/A
marked temperature value
Fault conditions: capacitors, resistors or inductors (see appended table) N/A
without proof of compliance with relevant
specifications have been short-circuited or
disconnected
-(14.2) Short-circuit of creepage distances and clearances if |(see appended table) N/A

less than specified in clause 16 in Part 1 (after any

reduction in 14.2 - 14.5)
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-(14.3) Short-circuit or interruption of semiconductor devices |(see appended table) P

-(14.4) Short-circuit across insulation consisting of lacquer, | (see appended table) N/A
enamel or textile

-(14.5) Short-circuit across electrolytic capacitors (see appended table) N/A
Short-circuit or interruption of SPDs (see appended table) N/A

-(14.6) After the tests has been carried out on three samples: N/A
The insulation resistance 21 MQ ...l N/A
No flammable gases N/A
No accessible parts have become live N/A
During the tests, a five-layer tissue paper, where the N/A
test specimen is wrapped, does not ignite

-(14.7) Relevant fault condition tests with high-power a.c. —
supply and in turn to a d.c. supply

12.2 Overpower condition P
Module withstands overpower condition >15 min. P
Module with automatic protective device or power N/A
limiter, test performed 15 min. at limit.
No fire, smoke or flammable gas is produced
Molten material does not ignite tissue paper, spread
below the module
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Photo documentation

Photo 1

View:

[V] Front

[1] Rear

[1] Right side
[1 |Leftside
[1 Top

[1] Bottom

[] Internal

Photo 2
View:
[] Front
[V] Rear
[1] Right side
[1 Leftside
[1 Top
[1] Bottom

[1] Internal
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Photo 3
View:
[V] Front
[1] Rear
[1 Rightside 7 weTact i EEE
2] INPUT:200-240VAC 0.25A 50/60Hz =
OUTPUT:DC 30-42V  1050mA ostomT
[ ] Left Side - Load: 40W ta:40°C tc:85°C ’ n
UK ¢ € AmS SELVEL.
[] Top
[1] Bottom
[1] Internal

---END---
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